

ORDINANCE NO. 2010-07

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 004 FOR CONTRACT NUMBER 1 FOR THE BUCKEYE LAKE WATER PROJECT, AND DELARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Change Order approved herein changes the terms and conditions of the aforementioned contract so as to incorporate extension of 6" waterline into the Blue Heron Condominiums on Mill Dam Rd, ; additional waterline, meters and appurtenances for the project : and additional cost for asphalt removal and placement . Therefore an addition in contract price of \$143,836.00.

NOW, WHEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Buckeye Lake, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: That Change Order Number 004 is hereby APPROVED for Contract Number 1 of the Buckeye Lake Water Project, copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, such emergency arising from the need to amend the ordinance to incorporate the terms for the construction of the waterline project, such measure being in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare, and therefore, shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

ADOPTED: 1-25- _____, 2010.

ATTEST: Tim Math
Clerk of Council

Charlene C. Hayden
President of Council

Date filed with Mayor: 1-25- _____, 2010.

Date approved by Mayor: 1-25- _____, 2010.

Richard Baker
Richard Baker, Mayor

Approved as to form: _____
Richard S. Bindley, Solicitor

State of Ohio
WATER SUPPLY REVOLVING LOAN ACCOUNT (or DWAF)

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

RECIPIENT Village of Buckeye Lake CHANGE ORDER NBR 004
 LOAN NUMBER FS-390-191-02 CONTRACT 1

OWDA PROJECT NBR 5142 DATE 1/14/2010

Description of Change:

1. Extension of 6" waterline into the Blue Heron Condominiums located on Mill Dam Road next to the existing tank site. This extension will add 39 more users to the system. Please see attached sheets for change order item description and plan. \$15,263.00
2. Additional waterline, meters and appurtenances for the project. These items are added to the project due to relocating some of the alignments and water service sign-ups after construction had commenced. Please see attached document for quantities and unit prices. \$94,266.00
3. Add Line Item 30a. "Asphalt Removal" and has a unit price of \$3.00/SY for a total of 11,439 SY. This is being split out between Asphalt Removal and Full Depth Asphalt Replacement to allow partial payment. The Full Depth Pavement Replacement will be adjusted to \$15.00/SY for 11,438 SY. \$34,317.00 Please see attached document for quantities and unit prices

CO4 Total: \$143,836.00

RECOMMENDED BY: _____ DATE: _____
 (Engineer)

APPROVED BY: _____ DATE: _____
 (Recipient)

ACCEPTED BY: Joe D. Pan DATE: 1/22/10
 (Contractor)
Stillion Brothers Excavating, Inc
 (Company)

		OWDA APPROVAL
Original Contract Amt	\$3,551,995.90	The above proposal is hereby accepted and I recommend that it be approved and made a part of the contract covered by OWDA Project Number _____
Previous Changes (+ / -)	\$492,585.00	
This Change (+ / -)	\$143,836.00	
Adjusted Contract Amt	\$4,188,416.90	
OHIO EPA ACCEPTANCE		_____ Chief Engineer
Ohio EPA ACCEPTANCE		_____ Date
DATE		_____ Executive Director
		_____ Date